
Zoning Administrator Agenda Report     Meeting Date 07/25/2023   
 

DATE:  July 7, 2023 
  
TO:   ZONING ADMINISTRATOR  
 
FROM: Madison Driscoll, Assistant Planner, madison.driscoll@chicoca.gov, 879-6810
   
 
RE: Modification 23-01 (Patterson) – 257 East Avenue, APNs 006-071-073 & 006-

071-054 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

Planning staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator finds the project categorically exempt 
from environmental review and approved Modification 23-01 to Use Permit (UP) 12-04 
(Patterson) based on the findings and subject to the recommended conditions of approval.  
 
BACKGROUND 

This is a request to modify a condition of approval of an existing use permit (UP 12-04) 
Patterson (see Attachment A, UP 12-04) to allow for an expansion of a nonconforming 
structure for an auto dealership. The original use permit was approved by the Zoning 
Administrator on May 22, 2012.  
 
The project site is located on the southern side of East Avenue, between Esplanade and 
California State Route 99 (see Attachment B, Location Map). The site is designated 
Commercial Mixed Use on the City of Chico General Plan Land Use Diagram and zoned CC 
(Community Commercial) with an -AOD (Airport Overflight Zone D) overlay. The -AOD overlay 
requires airspace review for structures over 100 feet in height, and therefore has no practical 
effect on the project. Surrounding uses include single family residential to the south, small 
scale retail to the west, and auto dealerships to the north and east.  
 
DISCUSSION  
The applicant is requesting to modify UP 12-04 to increase the size of a nonconforming 
structure (see Attachment C, Site Plan). The original expansion was permitted by UP 12-04 
for a 1,120 square foot (s.f.) auto showroom with a reduced rear setback. The original building 
was built two feet from the rear property line, a 10 foot rear yard setback is normally required 
when abutting residentially zoned property. The new proposed expansion would increase the 
nonconformity of the structure through the addition 2,520 s.f. showroom with the same rear 
yard setback. In addition, a service bay portion would be part of the building expansion but 
would comply with the required 10-foot rear setback.  
 
ANALYSIS  
Pursuant to Chico Municipal Code (CMC) Section 19.24.080 and Section 19.30.060 a 
permittee may apply for changes in any use or improvement authorized by the permit or any 
condition applicable to the use or improvement. 
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The auto sales business was established on the site under county jurisdiction, prior to 
annexation to the City in 2003. The sales building has been in operation and use since 2003, 
with the original expansion occurring in 2012 with a reduced setback. The applicant requests 
a modification to UP 12-04 to allow for an expansion that includes a new auto showroom and 
service bay. The proposed auto showroom expansion would follow along the nonconforming 
two-foot rear setback. The proposed service bay would be set back eleven feet which would 
meet the required ten-foot setback.  
 
Currently there is a six-foot-tall wood fence and chain link fence separating the automobile 
dealership from the single family residences to the south. The fences would remain and provide 
a barrier between the residential neighborhood and auto dealership. In addition to the 
expansion, new sidewalk (located within the site) would be installed along the front of the 
building.  
 
The proposed expansion of the structure would create a buffer for residential properties to the 
south. East Avenue is a main arterial through the City with high amounts of traffic. Expansion 
of the building would effectively create a sound barrier from traffic from East Avenue. The 
structure would continue to act as a barrier to light and glare from cars displayed at the auto 
dealership lot as well as from traffic.   
 
Parking 
Vehicular access is taken from East Avenue and eleven parking spaces are proposed. This is 
an increase from the current eight parking spaces and exceeds the parking requirements of 
Chico Municipal Code (CMC) 19.70.040. Currently there are two bicycle parking spaces on 
site and no proposal to increase in the number of spaces.  
 
Neighborhood Meeting and Public Comment 
A neighborhood meeting was held on May 30, 2023, at the project site, owners and occupants 
within a 500-foot radius were invited to attend (see Attachment D, Neighborhood Meeting 
Notice). A member of Planning Staff as well as a member of the applicant team were in 
attendance. No members of the public attended the meeting and staff has not received any 
public comment on the project.  
 
All other conditions of approval for Use Permit 10-13 shall remain applicable. The project will 
also be required to go through staff level Architectural Review to ensure that the new addition 
is cohesive with the buildings current design and that all development standards are followed.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
The project has been previously determined to be categorically exempt pursuant to the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities). 
Consistent with subsection (e)(2) of this exemption, the project is: the expansion of an existing 
structure less than 10,000 s.f. in area; is in an area where all public services and facilities are 
available; and is in a location which is not environmentally sensitive.  
 
FINDINGS 
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Following a public hearing, the Zoning Administrator may approve a use permit application, 
with or without conditions, only if all of the following findings can be made: 
Use Permit Findings 
A. The proposed use is allowed within the subject-zoning district and complies with all of 

the applicable provisions of Chapter 19.24 (Use Permits).  
CMC 19.08.030.B.2. allows for the expansion of nonconforming structures, subject to 
use permit approval. This modification of a use permit has been processed in 
accordance with the requirements of CMC 19.24.  

 
B. The proposed use would not be detrimental to the health, safety, and general welfare 

of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the proposed use. 

 The proposed expansion would expand the nonconformity of the automobile sales 
showroom. The existing six-foot-tall wood and chain-link fence would remain, 
separating the two land uses. Expanding the structure will also reduce traffic noise and 
light/glare disturbance for residential neighbors. Staff will conduct an Architectural 
Review of the project to ensure all other portions of the project meet code requirements. 
No other impacts to the health, safety, and/or general welfare of those in the 
surrounding neighborhoods have been identified.  

C. The proposed use will not be detrimental and/or injurious to property and improvements 
in the neighborhood of the proposed use, as well as the general welfare of the City.
  

 Existing regulations require that any damaged public improvements be repaired at the 
conclusion of construction. After construction on the site is completed, no new heavy 
vehicles or equipment will be used to serve the site which aren’t already in the 
neighborhood. No other new impacts to property or improvements have been identified. 
The expansion is considered minor in nature. 

   
D. The proposed use will be consistent with the policies, standards, and land use 

designations established by the General Plan.    
 The proposed modification would not alter or change the existing land use on the 

property which has been grandfathered in with annexation into the City in 2003. The 
project is consistent with the Commercial Mixed Use designation for the site which 
provides a variety of uses including auto sales. The expansion of a service bay is 
permitted as per CMC 19.04.020 auto repair is permitted if part of a dealership selling 
new vehicles on the same site.  
 

E. The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the proposed use are 
compatible with the existing and future land uses in the vicinity. 

 No significant changes are being made to the overall site layout. No changes in the 
hours of operations is proposed. The project will go through the staff level Architectural 
Review process to ensure that all development standards are met, and aesthetics are 
complimentary of the site.  
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CONDITIONS OF PROJECT APPROVAL 
1. Use Permit 12-04 (Patterson) authorizes the expansion of a nonconforming structure per 

the attached site plan.  
 

2. The permittee shall comply with all other State and local Code provisions, including those 
of the Building Division, Fire Department, Division of Engineering, and Butte County 
Environmental Health.  The applicant is responsible for contacting these offices to verify 
the need for permits. 

 
3.     All conditions listed within UP 12-04 (Patterson) shall remain applicable. 
 
PUBLIC CONTACT 
A notice was published in the Chico Enterprise Record 10 days prior to the meeting date, and 
notices were mailed out to all property owners and tenants within 500 feet of the project site.  
As of this report’s publication, staff has not received any public comments. 
 
DISTRIBUTION: 
Internal (2) 
Mike Sawley, Zoning Administrator 
Madison Driscoll, Assistant Planner  
External (1) 
Michael Patterson, Email: mopar22100@gmail.com   
Greg Peitz, Email: gregpeitz@sbcglobal.net  
Jason Ridenour, Email: jridenour002@gmail.com  
 
ATTACHMENTS: 

A. Location Map 
B. Use Permit 12-04 
C. Site Plan 
D. Neighborhood Meeting Notice 
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NOTICE FOR PRE-APPLICATION 
NEIGHBORHOOD MEETING 

5/15/23 

A pre-application meeting will be held on Tuesday, May 30th 2023, at 5:30 p.m. at the 
project site, located at 257 East Ave., regarding the following project: 

Auto Showroom Addition – 257 East Ave. - APN 006-071-054, 073 - A request to 
expand an existing auto-showroom by 2,043 sq. ft. The project will feature a new Jeep 
branded showroom addition to an existing 2,520 sq. ft. auto-showroom. The site is zoned 
CC, Community Commercial, and is designated Commercial Mixed Use on the General 
Plan.  

A pre-application neighborhood meeting is required for all discretionary land use 
entitlements that will need City of Chico Planning Commission or City Council approval. 
No decision will be made at this meeting. The meeting is intended to provide an opportunity 
for neighbors to meet with the project proponent to review and comment on the proposal 
in advance of a formal application. 

For further information regarding this project, please contact the applicant’s 
representative: 

Jason Ridenour - Greg Peitz Architecture  
383 Rio Lindo Ave. 
Chico, CA 95926 
(530) 894-5719
jridenour002@gmail.com

For further information regarding Chico’s development process and regulations, please 
contact: 

City of Chico Planning Division 
411 Main Street 
P.O. Box 3420 
Chico, CA 95927 
(530) 879-6800
zoning@chicoca.gov

Distribution: 
Property owners/residents within 500 feet of project site, mailed 10 days before meeting 
Neighborhood Group(s) 
City of Chico Planning Division 
City of Chico Development Engineering Division 

Attachment D
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